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Ver. 20150821

9000 mAh Battery Pack
Art.no	 38-6264

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and 
then save it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in 
text or images and any necessary changes made to technical data. 
If you have any questions concerning technical problems please 
contact our Customer Services.

Safety
•	 Never subject the battery pack to direct sunlight, high 

temperatures, dusty environments or heavy vibrations.
•	 Never use the battery pack if it has been damaged in any way.
•	 The battery pack should not be opened or disassembled.
•	 Never expose the battery pack to impacts, shocks, rain, liquids or 

moisture.
•	 Make sure the battery pack is stored out of the reach of children.
•	 The battery pack must only be charged via the Micro USB port 

(max 2 A charging current).
•	 The battery pack must not be immersed in water.
•	 Operating temperature: 0–40 ºC.
•	 To charge the battery pack connect the lead to the Micro-USB 

port (6), marked “IN” on the cover and to the charge source. 
To charge devices from the battery pack, connect the USB end to 
the USB-A port (4) marked “OUT” on the battery pack’s cover and 
the other end to the device to be charged.

•	 The battery pack must never be short-circuited.
•	 The waterproof cover must always be completely closed when 

the battery pack is not in use.
•	 Remove the charging lead once charging is complete.
•	 Never enclose the battery pack in any type of case or other 

container while it is charging or being charged. Doing so will hinder 
the battery pack’s ability to cool itself and could lead to overheating.

Description

1.	 Power switch: Pressing the power switch once will show 
the battery pack’s charge capacity while being charged or show 
the charge status of a device that is being charged. Pressing twice, 
will turn the battery pack’s torch on/off.

2.	 LED indicators: Shows show the battery pack’s charge capacity 
while being charged or shows the charge status of a device that is 
being charged whenever the power button is pushed.

3.	 LED torch: Pressing the power button twice turns the LED torch on/off.
4.	 USB port for charging external devices.
5.	 Waterproof cover.
6.	 Micro USB port for charging the battery pack.

The 4 LED indicators are also used to show the charge status of 
the device being charged:
•	 1 LED flashing 	 0–25% charged
•	 1 LED lit and 1 LED flashing 	 25–50% charged
•	 2 LEDs lit and 1 LED flashing 	 50–75% charged
•	 3 LEDs lit and 1 LED flashing 	 75–99% charged
•	 4 LEDs lit 	 100% charged
Note: The battery pack cannot be used to charge other devices whilst 
it is being charged itself.

Using the battery pack to charge
Included 
accessories
7.	 USB cable
8.	 Compass
9.	 Carabiner
10.	Carrying strap

Charging the battery pack
The battery is charged by connecting the included USB cable to a USB 
port on your computer or USB charger (sold separately) which is then 
connected to the mains.

1.	 Press the power button (1) once to check the battery pack’s 
charge capacity. There are 4 LED indicators that are used to show 
the battery pack’s charge capacity:
-- 1 LED flashing 	 0–5% charge. The battery pack should be 

	 charged as soon as possible.
-- 1 LED lit 	 5–25% battery charge. Charging the battery 

	 pack is recommended.
-- 2 LEDs lit 	 25–50% battery charge.
-- 3 LEDs lit 	 50–75% battery charge.
-- 4 LEDs lit 	 75–100% battery charge.

2.	 To charge the battery pack, connect the included charge lead’s 
USB end to a computer or other charge source and the other end 
to the battery pack’s pack’s Micro USB port (6). 
Note: Charging time depends entirely on battery’s current capacity. 
Using a USB charge source to charge a completely empty battery 
will take approx approximately 20 hours. Charging a completely 
empty battery from 
a mains charge 
source at 2.0 A will 
take approx 
approximately 
5–6 hours.

Connect the supplied charge cable’s USB end to the battery 
pack (4) and the Micro USB end to the device. Alternatively, 
you may use the charge cable that came with the device if it 
has identical specifications.

Note: The included Micro-USB cable is specially 
designed for charging mobile phones having a Micro USB port 
and cannot be used to transfer data.

Care and maintenance
•	 Clean the battery pack using a lightly moistened cloth. Use only 

mild cleaning agents, never solvents or corrosive chemicals.
•	 Fully charge the battery pack every third month if it is not to be 

used for a long time.
•	 Store the battery pack in a dry, dust-free place.

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local council.

Specifications
Capacity	 9000 mAh (li-ion battery)
Input charging current	 5 V DC, max 2 A
Charging time	 5–6 hours when charging an empty battery 
	 pack from a 2 A source (mains/external charger) 
	 (charger sold separately) 
	 Approximately 20 hours when charging from 
	 a 0.5 A source (computer, etc.).
Output charging current	 5 V, max 2.1 A
Operating temperature	 0 to 45 °C
Size	 101 × 64 × 27 mm
Weight	 223 g
Operating temperature	 0–45 °C
The product can be charged/discharged up to 300 times without loss 
of capacity.

Disconnect the charger cable 
form the battery pack once 
charging is complete.
Note: Do not connect products with 
charging currents exceeding 2.1 A.
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Ver. 20150821

9000 mAh batteripack
Art.nr	 38-6264

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den 
sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt 
ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, 
kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
•	 Utsätt aldrig batteripacket för direkt solljus, höga temperaturer, 

dammig miljö eller starka vibrationer.
•	 Använd inte batteripacket om det på något sätt har skadats.
•	 Batteripacket får inte öppnas eller demonteras.
•	 Utsätt inte batteripacket för slag, stötar, fukt eller väta.
•	 Se till att batteripacket förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
•	 Batteripacket får endast laddas via USB-anslutning eller annan 

USB-laddare (max 2 A laddningsström).
•	 Batteripacket får inte sänkas ner i vätska.
•	 Användningstemperatur: 0–40 °C.
•	 Batteripacket får endast anslutas så att det laddas via Micro-USB-

anslutningen (6), märkt ”IN” på locket, och utgående laddning från 
batteripacket sker från USB-A-anslutningen (4), märkt ”OUT” på locket.

•	 Batteripacket får inte kortslutas.
•	 Det vattentäta locket ska vara stängt när batteripacket inte används.
•	 Laddningskabeln ska tas bort när laddningen är klar.
•	 Batteripacket ska inte förvaras i någon typ av väska eller tätt fodral 

vid laddning då det hindrar kylningen av batteripacket.

Beskrivning

1.	 Strömbrytare: tryck en gång för att visa batteripackets batteristatus, 
tryck två gånger för att slå på/stänga av ficklampan.

2.	 LED-indikator: visar batteripackets batteristatus vid tryck på 
strömbrytaren, visar laddstatus under pågående laddning.

3.	 LED-ficklampa: tryck på strömbrytaren två gånger för att tända eller 
släcka ficklampan.

4.	 USB-anslutning för den enhet som ska laddas från batteripacket.
5.	 Vattentätt lock.
6.	 Micro-USB-anslutning för laddning av batteripacket.

Medföljande tillbehör

LED-indikatorn består av 4 LED-lampor som lyser när laddning pågår 
enligt nedan:
•	 1 LED blinkar 	 0–25 % laddning
•	 1 LED lyser, 1 LED blinkar 	 25–50 % laddning
•	 2 LED lyser, 1 LED blinkar	 50–75 % laddning
•	 3 LED lyser, 1 LED blinkar	 75–99 % laddning
•	 4 LED lyser 	 100 % laddning
Obs! Du kan inte använda batteripacket för att ladda andra enheter 
under tiden som batteripacket laddas upp.

Laddning från batteripacket
7.	 USB-kabel
8.	 Kompass
9.	 Karbinhake
10.	Bärrem

Laddning av batteripack
Ladda batteripacket genom att ansluta medföljande USB-kabel till 
en USB-port på din dator eller ladda batteripacket med en separat 
USB-laddare (säljs separat) som ansluts till ett eluttag.

1.	 Kontrollera batteripackets batteristatus så här: tryck en gång 
på strömbrytaren (1) för att visa batteripackets batteristatus. 
LED‑indikatorn består av 4 LED-lampor och lyser under ca 
3 sekunder enligt nedan:
-- 1 LED blinkar 	 0–5 % batterinivå, batteripacket bör laddas 

	 så snart som möjligt
-- 1 LED lyser 	 5–25 % batterinivå, ladda batteripacket
-- 2 LED lyser 	 25–50 % batterinivå
-- 3 LED lyser 	 50–75 % batterinivå
-- 4 LED lyser 	 75–100 % batterinivå

2.	 Ladda batteripacket genom att ansluta medföljande Micro-USB-
kabel till Micro-USB- anslutningen (6) på batteripacket och till dator 
eller till annan USB-laddare. 
Obs! Laddtiden 
beror på laddarens 
kapacitet. Laddning 
via dator tar ca 
20 timmar. Laddning 
via 2,0 A-laddare tar 
5–6 timmar.

Anslut enheten som du vill ladda upp via den medföljande 
Micro-USB-kabeln eller via enhetens egen laddkabel till USB-
anslutningen (4) på batteripacket. Koppla bort laddkabeln 
från batteripacket när du vill avsluta laddningen.

Skötsel och underhåll
•	 Rengör batteripacket med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt 

rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel eller frätande kemikalier.
•	 Ladda upp batteripacket helt var 3:e månad om det inte används 

under en längre period.
•	 Förvara batteripacket på en torr, dammfri plats.

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala före-
skrifter. Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Kapacitet	 9000 mAh (li-jonbatteri)
Laddning av batteripack	 5 V DC, 2 A (max)
Laddningstid	 5–6 timmar vid laddning med extern laddare 
	 med laddningsström 2 A (laddare säljs separat)
	 Ca 20 timmar från USB-port på dator 
	 (laddningsström ca 0,5 A)
Utgående laddström	 5 V, max 2,1 A
Användningstemperatur	 0 till 45 °C
Mått	 101 × 64 × 27 mm
Vikt	 223 g
Användningstemperatur	 0–45 °C
Produkten klarar upp till 300 laddningar/urladdningar med bibehållen 
kapacitet. 

Obs! Anslut inte produkter som 
har max laddström över 2,1 A.

Obs! Medföljande Micro-USB- 
kabel är speciellt anpassad endast 
för laddning av mobiltelefoner med 
Micro-USB-anslutning och lämpar 
sig inte för dataöverföring.
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Ver. 20150821

9000 mAh batteripakke
Art. nr.	 38-6264

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på 
den for framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, 
samt forandringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller 
spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
•	 Utsett aldri produktet for direkte sollys, høye temperaturer, støvete 

omgivelser eller sterke vibrasjoner.
•	 Bruk ikke produktet hvis den er skadet.
•	 Produktet må ikke åpnes eller modifiseres.
•	 Utsett ikke batteripakken for slag, støt, fuktighet eller væsker.
•	 Påse at produktet oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
•	 Batteripakken må kun lades via USB-tilkobling eller en annen USB-

lader (maks 2 A ladestrøm).
•	 Batteripakken må ikke senkes ned i væske.
•	 Brukstemperatur: 0–40 °C.
•	 Batteripakken skal kun kobles slik at den lades via Micro-USB-

koblingen (6), som er merket med «IN» på lokket. Utgående lading 
fra batteripakken skjer fra USB-A-tilkoblingen (4) merket med 
«OUT» på lokket.

•	 Batteripakken må ikke kortsluttes.
•	 Det vanntette lokket må være stengt når batteripakken ikke er i bruk.
•	 Ladekabelen skal kobles fra når ladingen er fullført.
•	 Batteripakken må ikke ligge i en lukket bag eller tett futteral ved 

lading da dette vil hindre avkjøling av batteripakken.

Beskrivelse

1.	 Strømbryter: trykk én gang for å vise batteripakkens ladestatus, og 
to ganger for å skru på/av lommelykten.

2.	 LED-indikator: viser batteripakkens batteristatus etter et trykk på 
strømbryteren, og den viser også ladestatus under pågående lading.

3.	 LED-lommelykt: trykk på strømbryteren 2 ganger for å tenne eller 
slukke lommelykten.

4.	 USB-tilkobling for enheten som skal lades fra batteripakken.
5.	 Vanntett lokk.
6.	 Micro USB-tilkobling for lading av batteripakken.

Medfølgende tilbehør

LED-indikatoren består av 4 LED-lamper som lyser når lading pågår og 
indikerer følgende:
•	 1 LED blinker 	 0–25 % lading
•	 1 LED lyser, 1 LED blinker 	 25–50 % lading
•	 2 LED lyser, 1 LED blinker	 50–75 % lading
•	 3 LED lyser, 1 LED blinker	 75–99 % lading
•	 4 LED lyser 	 100 % lading
Obs! Batteripakken kan ikke brukes til å opplading av andre enheter 
mens den selv lades.

Lading fra batteripakken
7.	 USB-kabel
8.	 Kompass
9.	 Karabinkrok
10.	Bærestropp

Lading av batteripakken
Batteripakken lades enten ved at den medfølgende USB-kabelen ko-
bles til en USB-port på datamaskinen eller med en separat USB-lader 
(selges separat) som kobles til et strømuttak.

1.	 Batteristatusen på batteripakken kan kontrolleres slik: Trykk én 
gang på strømbryteren (1) for å vise batteristatusen på 
batteripakken. LED-indikatoren består av 4 LED-lamper, lyser i ca. 
3 sekunder og indikerer følgende:
-- 1 LED blinker 	 0–5 % batterinivå, batteripakken bør lades 

	 så raskt som mulig
-- 1 LED lyser 	 5–25 % batterinivå, lad opp batteripakken
-- 2 LED lyser 	 25–50 % batterinivå
-- 3 LED lyser 	 50–75 % batterinivå
-- 4 LED lyser 	 75–100 % batterinivå

2.	 Batteripakken lades via den medfølgende Micro-USB-kabelen, 
som kobles til Micro-USB tilkoblingen på batteripakken og til 
en datamaskin eller en annen USB–lader. 
Obs! Ladetiden er helt 
avhengig av laderens 
kapasitet. Lading via 
datamaskin tar ca. 
20 timer. Lading via 
2,0 A- lader tar ca. 
5–6 timer.

Den enheten som skal lades opp kobles til via medfølgende 
Micro-USB-kabel eller via enhetens egen ladekabel.
For å avslutte ladingen kobles ladekabelen bort fra 
batteripakken.

Stell og vedlikehold
•	 Rengjør batteripakken med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt 

rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsningsmidler eller etsende kjemikalier.
•	 Hvis batteriet kun brukes en sjelden gang, må det 

vedlikeholdslades hver 3. måned.
•	 Oppbevar batteripakken på et tørt, støvfritt sted.

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 
Hvis du er usikker, ta kontakt med kommunen din.

Spesifikasjoner
Kapasitet	 9000 mAh (li-ionbatteri)
Lading av batteripacken	 5 V DC/2 A (maks)
Ladetid	 5–6 timer vid lading med ekstern lader med 
	 en ladestrøm på 2 A (lader selges separat)
	 Ca. 20 timer fra USB-port på datamaskin 
	 (ladestrøm ca. 0,5 A)
Utgående ladestrøm	 5 V, maks 2,1 A
Brukstemperatur	 0 til 45 °C
Mål	 101 × 64 × 27 mm
Vekt	 223 g
Brukstemperatur	 0–45 °C
Produktet tåler inntil 300 ladinger/utladinger uten at kapasiteten reduseres.

Obs! Produkter med maks ladestrøm 
over 2,1 A må ikke kobles til.
Obs! Den medfølgende 
Micro-USB-kabelen er kun 
beregnet til lading av mobiltelefoner 
med Micro-USB-tilkobling og egner 
seg ikke til overføring av data.
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Akku 9000 mAh
Tuotenumero	 38-6264

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta 
varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vas-
taa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä 
ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
•	 Älä altista akkua suoralle auringonvalolle, liian korkeille lämpötiloille, 

pölylle tai voimakkaalle tärinälle.
•	 Älä käytä akkua, jos se on vahingoittunut.
•	 Älä avaa tai muuta akkua.
•	 Älä altista akkua iskuille, kolhuille tai kosteudelle.
•	 Säilytä akkua lasten ulottumattomissa.
•	 Lataa akku vain USB-liitännän kautta tai muun USB-laturin avulla 

(latausvirta enintään 2 A).
•	 Älä upota akkua veteen.
•	 Käyttölämpötila: 0–40 °C.
•	 Liitä akku vain niin, että se ladataan kannen Mikro-USB-liitännän (6) 

kautta (IN). Kun akkua käytetään lataamiseen, laite liitetään kannen 
USB-A-liitäntään (4) (OUT).

•	 Älä aiheuta akkuun oikosulkua.
•	 Pidä vesitiivis kansi suljettuna, kun akkua ei käytetä.
•	 Irrota latauskaapeli, kun lataus on valmis.
•	 Älä säilytä akkua laukussa tai muussa tiiviissä tilassa latauksen 

aikana, sillä se saattaa estää akun jäähdytystä.

Tuotteen kuvaus

1.	 Virtakytkin: Katso akun tila painamalla kytkintä kerran, sammuta/
käynnistä taskulamppu painamalla kytkintä kaksi kertaa.

2.	 LED-merkkivalo: katso akun varaustaso latauksen aikana 
painamalla kytkintä. Näyttää latauksen tilan latauksen aikana.

3.	 LED-taskulamppu: sytytä ja sammuta taskulamppu painamalla 
virtakytkintä kaksi kertaa.

4.	 Akun avulla ladattavan laitteen USB-liitäntä.
5.	 Vesitiivis kansi.
6.	 Akun lataamisen mikro-USB-liitäntä

Pakkauksen sisältämät tarvikkeet

Akussa on neljä LED-lamppua, jotka palavat latauksen aikana 
seuraavasti:
•	 1 LED-valo vilkkuu 	 Akun lataustaso 0–25 %
•	 1 LED-valo palaa, 1 LED-valo vilkkuu 	 Akun lataustaso 25–50 %
•	 2 LED-valoa palaa, 1 LED-valo vilkkuu	 Akun lataustaso 50–75 %
•	 3 LED-valoa palaa, 1 LED-valo vilkkuu	 Akun lataustaso 75–99 %
•	 4 LED-valoa palaa 	 Akun lataustaso 100 %
Huom.! Kun akkua ladataan, sillä ei voi ladata samanaikaisesti muita laitteita.

Lataaminen akun avulla
7.	 USB-kaapeli
8.	 Kompassi
9.	 Jousihaka
10.	Kantohihna

Akun lataaminen
Lataa akku liittämällä mukana tuleva USB-kaapeli tietokoneen USB-
porttiin, tai lataa akku erillisellä pistorasiaan liitettävällä USB-laturilla 
(myydään erikseen).

1.	 Tarkista akun varaustaso seuraavalla tavalla: katso akun varaustaso 
painamalla kerran virtakytkintä (1). Akussa on neljä LED-lamppua, 
jotka palavat noin kolmen sekunnin ajan seuraavasti:
-- 1 LED-valo vilkkuu 	 Akun varaustaso 0–5 %. 

	 Akku tulee ladata mahdollisimman pian.
-- 1 LED-valo palaa 	 Akun varaustaso 5–25 %. Lataa akku.
-- 2 LED-valoa palaa 	 Akun varaustaso 25–50 %
-- 3 LED-valoa palaa 	 Akun varaustaso 50–75 %
-- 4 LED-valoa palaa 	 Akun varaustaso 75–100 %

2.	 Lataa akku liittämällä Mikro-USB-kaapeli akun Mikro-USB-liitäntään 
(6) ja tietokoneeseen tai USB-laturiin. Huom.! Latausaika riippuu 
laturin kapasiteetista. Tietokoneen kautta lataamisessa kestää noin 
20 tuntia. 2,0 A:n laturilla lataamisessa kestää noin 5–6 tuntia.

Liitä ladattava laite akun USB-liitäntään (4) mukana 
tulevalla Mikro-USB-kaapelilla tai ladattavan laitteen 
omalla latauskaapelilla.
Lopeta lataaminen irrottamalla latauskaapeli akusta.

Puhdistaminen ja huolto
•	 Puhdista akku kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa 

pesuainetta. Älä käytä liuotusaineita tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.
•	 Lataa akku täyteen kolmen kuukauden välein, jos se on pitkään 

käyttämättä.
•	 Säilytä akkua kuivassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa.

Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä laite asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä. 
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Kapasiteetti	 9000 mAh (Li-ion-akku)
Akun lataaminen	 5 V DC, enintään 2 A
Latausaika	 5–6 tuntia ulkoisella laturilla latausvirran ollessa 2 A 
	 (laturi myydään erikseen)
	 Noin 20 tuntia tietokoneen USB-portista 
	 (latausvirta noin 0,5 A)
Latausvirta	 5 V, enintään 2,1 A
Käyttölämpötila	 0 … 45 °C
Mitat	 101 × 64 × 27 mm
Paino	 223 g
Käyttölämpötila	 0–45 °C

Tuote säilyttää kapasiteettinsa jopa 300 latauksen ja purkautumisen ajan.

Huom.! Älä liitä akkuun laitteita, 
joiden enimmäislatausvirta on 
yli 2,1 A.
Huom.! Mukana tuleva Mikro-USB-
kaapeli soveltuu matkapuhelimien 
lataamiseen Mikro-USB-liitännän 
kautta. Kaapeli ei sovellu tiedonsiirtoon.
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9000-mAh-Akkupack
Art.Nr.	 38-6264

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen 
und aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten 
wir uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich 
unser Kundenservice über eine Kontaktaufnahme.

Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Den Akkupack nie direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, hohen 

Temperaturen, Staub oder starken Erschütterungen aussetzen.
•	 Den Akkupack nicht verwenden, wenn er auf irgendeine Weise 

beschädigt wurde.
•	 Den Akkupack nicht öffnen oder modifizieren.
•	 Den Akkupack vor Schlägen, Stößen, Feuchtigkeit oder Nässe schützen.
•	 Den Akkupack außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
•	 Den Akkupack nur über einen USB-Anschluss oder ein USB-

Ladegerät (bis 2 A Ladestrom) laden.
•	 Den Akkupack nicht in Wasser tauchen.
•	 Betriebstemperatur: 0–40 ºC.
•	 Der Micro-USB-Anschluss (6) am Akkupack mit der Markierung 

„IN“ dient ausschließlich zum Laden des Akkupacks, während der 
große USB-Anschluss (4) mit der Markierung „OUT“ zum Laden 
anderer Geräte dient.

•	 Den Akkupack nicht kurzschließen.
•	 Bei Nichtbenutzung die Kappe immer ordentlich verschlossen halten.
•	 Nach abgeschlossenem Ladevorgang stets das Ladekabel vom 

Akkupack abnehmen.
•	 Während des Ladevorgangs den Akkupack nicht in Taschen oder 

Hüllen aufbewahren, da dies die Kühlung beeinträchtigen kann.

Beschreibung

1.	 Stromschalter: Zum Anzeigen des Ladestands des Akkupacks einmal 
drücken. Zum Ein-/Ausschalten der Taschenlampe zweimal drücken.

2.	 LED-Anzeige: Zeigt nach Drücken des Stromschalters und während 
des Ladens des Akkupacks dessen Ladestand an.

3.	 LED-Taschenlampe: Zum Ein-/Ausschalten zweimal auf den 
Stromschalter drücken.

4.	 USB-Anschluss zum Laden eines externen Gerätes vom Akkupack.
5.	 Wasserdichte Kappe.
6.	 Micro-USB-Anschluss zum Laden des Akkupacks.

Mitgeliefertes Zubehör

Die LED-Anzeige besteht aus 4 LEDs und leuchtet während des 
Ladevorgangs wie folgt:
•	 1 LED blinkt	 Laden bei 0–25 %
•	 1 LED leuchtet, 1 LED blinkt	 Laden bei 25–50 %
•	 2 LEDs leuchten, 1 LED blinkt	 Laden bei 50–75 %
•	 3 LEDs leuchten, 1 LED blinkt	 Laden bei 75–99 %
•	 4 LEDs leuchten	 Laden bei 100 %
Hinweis: Während der Akkupack geladen wird, können daran keine 
anderen Geräte aufgeladen werden.

Laden vom Akkupack
7.	 USB-Kabel
8.	 Kompass
9.	 Karabinerhaken
10.	Trageriemen

Laden des Akkupacks
Zum Aufladen des Akkupacks diesem mit dem mitgelieferten USB-
Kabel an einen freien, spannungsführenden USB-Anschluss oder an ein 
spannungsführendes USB-Ladegerät (separat erhältlich) anschließen.

1.	 Zum Anzeigen des Ladestands des Akkupacks einmal auf den 
Stromschalter (1) drücken. Die LED-Anzeige besteht aus 4 LEDs 
und leuchtet für ca. 3 Sekunden wie folgt:
-- 1 LED blinkt	 Ladestand 0–5 %, der Akkupack sollte so 

	 bald wie möglich geladen werden
-- 1 LED leuchtet	 Ladestand 5–25 %, den Akkupack laden
-- 2 LEDs leuchten	 Ladestand 25–50 %
-- 3 LEDs leuchten	 Ladestand 50–75 %
-- 4 LEDs leuchten	 Ladestand 75–100 %

2.	 Der Akkupack wird geladen, indem das mitgelieferte Micro-USB-
Kabel an den Micro-USB-Anschluss (6) am Akkupack und einen 
PC oder ein USB-Ladegerät angeschlossen wird. 
Hinweis: Die Ladedauer 
ist von der Kapazität des 
Ladegeräts abhängig. 
Der Ladevorgang dauert 
am PC ca. 20 Stunden. 
Der Ladevorgang 
dauert mit 2,0 A ca. 
5–6 Stunden.

Das zu ladende Gerät über das mitgelieferte Micro-USB-Kabel 
oder das Originalkabel des Gerätes an den USB-Anschluss 
des Akkupacks anschließen. Zum Beenden des Ladevorgangs 
das Ladekabel vom Akkupack abnehmen.

Pflege und Wartung
•	 Den Akkupack mit einem leicht befeuchteten Tuch reinigen. 

Ein sanftes Reinigungsmittel verwenden, keine scharfen 
Chemikalien oder Reinigungslösungen.

•	 Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung den Akkupack alle 3 Monate laden.
•	 Den Akkupack an einem trockenen, staubfreien Ort aufbewahren.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen. 
Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen 
Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Kapazität	 9000 mAh (Li-Ion-Akku)
Eingangsladestrom	 5 V DC, bis zu 2 A
Ladedauer	 5–6 Stunden über externes Ladegerät mit 2 A 
	 (separat erhältlich)
	 Ca. 20 h über einen USB-Anschluss am 
	 Computer (Ladestrom ca. 0,5 A)
Ausgangsladestrom	5 V DC, bis zu 2,1 A
Betriebstemperatur	 0 bis 45 °C
Abmessungen	 101 × 64 × 27 mm
Gewicht	 223 g
Betriebstemperatur	 0–45 °C
Das Produkt kann bis zu 300 Ladungen/Entladungen mit beibehaltener 
Leistung durchführen.

Hinweis: Keine Produkte an- 
schließen, die einen größeren 
Ladestrom als 2,1 A benötigen.
Hinweis: Das mitgelieferte USB-/ 
Micro-USB-Kabel ist speziell zum Laden 
von Geräten mit Micro-USB-Anschluss vorgese-
hen und eignet sich nicht zur Datenübertragung.


